



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13362 OF 2024

Ashruba Bappa Shinde And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Principal Secretary And
Others

...

Mrs. M. L. Sangit, AGP for Respondent-State

Mr. K. J. Suryawanshi, Advocate for Respondent nos.7a to 7c
and 8 to 10

...

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7178 OF 2025 IN WP/13362/2024

.....

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.

DATED : 25TH MARCH, 2026

ORDER :-

1. None for the petitioner. Mr. K. J. Suryawanshi, learned Counsel for the respondents submits that the petitioners have efficacious statutory remedy of second revision under Section 257 of the Maharashtra Land Revenue Code. He submits that the petitioners may avail such remedy.

2. Stand over to 08.04.2026. Interim relief if any, to continue till then.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)